TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
CHAPTER3
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
Authority
NJ.S.A. 18A:66-56.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.578, effective November 13, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3376(a), 30 N.J.R. 4254(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 3, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, expires on Novem-
ber 13, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 3, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, was filed and
became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund, was readopted as R.1983 d.175, effective
May 16, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 526(b), 15 N.J.R. 930(c). Pursuant to
Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3 expired on May 16, 1988.
Chapter 3, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, was adopted as new
rules by R.1988 d.381, effective August 15, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
1181(b), 20 N.J.R. 2072(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Chapter 3 expired on August 15, 1993.
Chapter 3, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, was adopted as new
rules by R.1993 d.658, effective December 20, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R.
4461(a), 25 N.J.R. 5942(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund, was readopted as R.1998 d.578, effective
November 13, 1998. See: Source and Effective Date.

17:3-7.1 Interfund transfers; State-administered retirement systems
17:3-7.2 (Reserved)
SUBCHAPTER 1. ADMINISTRATION
17:3-1.1 Board meetings
(a) The Board of Trustees shall meet on the first Thurs-
day of each month or at such time as may be deemed
necessary by the Board.
(b) The chairman inay call for special meetings when
necessary.
(c) The current rules within Roberts' Rules of Order,
effective as of April 4, 1994, as well as future amendments
thereto, are adopted and incorporated herein by reference
as the source to be used by the Board of Trustees of the
Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund in the com;luct of its
monthly meetings.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1982 d.344, effective October 18, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 201(a), 14 N.J.R. 1164(c).
Change of meeting from second to first Thursday of the month.
Amended by R.1994 d.161, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5762(b), 26 N.J.R. 1537(d).
17:3-1.2 Fiscal year
The transaction of business and control of funds shall be
conducted on a July 1 to June 30 fiscal year, with the

shall be issued by the county superintendent at least 10
days before the date of the meeting.
Next Page is 3-2.1 3-2.0.1
17:3-1.4
2. The meeting shall organize by the election of a
chairman and secretary.
Supp. 12-20-99
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
(b) In the instance of an active member who died in the
performance of duty (accidental death), the initial pension
payment will be for the month following the month in which
the member died, and the last payment will cover the month
17:3-3.7
immediately preceding the month the survivor dies or ceases
to qualify for the continuance of benefits.
As amended, R.1975 d.140, effective May 27, 1975.
Next Page is 3-9 3-8.1 Supp. 4-20-98
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
See: 7 N.J.R. 179(a), 7 N.J.R. 349(a).
17:3-3.8 Withdrawal application; contributory insurance

ficiary may be made by the member of the payment of such
member's accumulated pension contributions.
(b) Multiple members of a retirement system are re-
quired to file new beneficiary forms when the beneficiary
nomination on the multiple enrollment forms do not agree.
( c) All beneficiaries must be specifically named. The
designation-"children", unless otherwise qualified by the
member, shall mean all individuals, including natural or
adopted children, entitled to take from the member by the
New Jersey law of interstate succession, N.J.S.A. 3A:2A-1 et
seq., and excludes all persons who are only stepchildren,
3-9
17:3-4.1
foster children, grandchildren or any more remote descen-
dants.
R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.78, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1202(b), 15 N.J.R. 449(b).
Subsections (b) and (c) added.
SUBCHAPTER 4. MEMBERSHIP
17:3-4.1 Creditable salary

( e) All claims involving an increase in compensation of
more than 15 percent over that of the previous year, as
reported to the pension fund, shall be investigated. Those
cases where a violation of the statute is suspect shall be
reported to the board.
(f) A member under 62 years of age will receive service
credit for that base salary received during the period of his
suspension in which he is awaiting a determination by the
Commissioner of Education as provided under N.J.S.A.
18A-6.14. Service credit will not be granted for such salary
after the first of the month following his attainment of age
62 when that salary will no longer be covered by Social
Security.
Amended by R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.30, effective January 27, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 675(d), 13 N.J.R. 162(a).
(f) added.
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Pensions-Teachers. Steven P. Bann, 133 N.J.L.J. No. 11, 54 (1993).

ered as a full year's compensation shall be given service
credit in the proportion that the time employed bears to the
duration of the school year, but not more than one year's
credit shall be given during any consecutive 12 months.
(b) If a member terminates a position that requires less
than 12 months to constitute one full year of service at the
end of the normal academic school year and accepts a 12
month position with the same employer or another employ-
er that participates in the Teachers' Pension and Annuity
Fund and begins employment on or before the date that was
established by the previous year's contract position. Such
member will receive service credit within the Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund for the period between the end
of the previous contract and the employment date of the
new 12 month position.
Amended by R.1989 d.359, effective July 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 980(a), 21 N.J.R. 2055(a).
Employees working less than a 12 month school year receive credit
for a full year in Teacher's Pension and Annuity Fund.
Amended by R.1994 d.163, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 108(b), 26 N.J.R. 1538(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.89, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3606(a), 27 N.J.R. 754(c).
Case Notes
Professor employed on semester-by-semester basis did not qualify for
extension of retirement system membership. LaMastro v. Public Em-
ployees' Retirement System, 93 N.J.A.R.2d (TYP) 215.
17:3-4.4 Loan tolerance
Interest will be calculated on a periodic basis on the
unpaid loan balance. If scheduled payments are not paid
timely, interest will be accrued and added to the remaining
outstanding loan balance. If, at the end of the loan sched-
ule, there is a balance of less than $10.00, it will be written
off. If the balance is equal to or greater than $10.00, the
member will be assessed.
New Rule, R.1987 d.130, effective March 16, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 52(b), 19 N.J.R. 457(a).
Old rule "loan evaluation" repealed.
17:3-4.S Approved leave
When benefits are payable involving approved leaves of

(a) The statutory reduction of ¼ of one per cent applies
to each month prior to the month in which the member
attains age 55 and for the month in which the member
attains age 55, if his 55th birthday occurs on or after the
15th day of the month.
Next Page is 3-17 3-15
17:3-6.13
(b) Retirement on the first of the month in which a
member attains age 55 shall be classed as "early" retire-
ment, although a reduction is not applied if his 55th birth-
day occurs before the middle of such month.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
Case Notes
Good cause was shown by school teacher who converted his ordinary
disability retirement plan to early service retirement. Steinmann v.

ly incapacitated for the performance of duty at the time
service was discontinued, and continues to be so incapaci-
tated, with the same disability or disabilities, at the time
of filing; and
2. The applicant factually demonstrates to the satisfac-
tion of the Board of Trustees that service was discontin-
ued because of the disability or disabilities.
(b) A disability retirement application that is filed under
this rule may take effect, in accordance with the laws and
rules applicable to effective dates for disability retirements,
only on or after the date the application is filed.
( c) This rule shall be applicable to all vested members
and former members whose retirements were effective prior
to February 1, 1999, but disability retirements under this
rule shall not be effective prior to February 1, 1999.
New Rule, R.1999 d.35, effective February 1, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3377(a), 31 N.J.R. 459(a).
17:3--6.16 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1990 d.283, effective June 4, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 329(a), 22 N.J.R. 1740(c).
Section was "Retirement of members age 71 (correction of age)".
17:3--6.17 Approved allowance
When a retirement allowance becomes effective, the type

N.J.A.R.2d (TYP) 132.
17:3-6.21 Determination of last year's salary; veterans
(veteran one-half pay retirement)
For a member reported on a monthly basis under a
10-month contract, use the member's final 10 months of
creditable salaries upon which contributions were made for
the period immediately preceding retirement; on a
12-month contract basis, his or her final 12 months of
service; combination of 10- and 12-month contracts, on a
proportional basis.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1974, d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
DEPT. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
Amended by R.1985 d.547, effective November 4, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2239(a), 17 N.J.R. 2674(a).
Substantially amended.
17:3-6.22 Waiver
If for any reason a retirement allowance or portion

Where the statute prescribes that a physician be designat-
ed by the Fund to perform a medical examination, such
physician shall be selected from the current membership
directory of the Medical Society of New Jersey and the New
Jersey Association of Osteopathic Physicians and Surgeons;
however, in the cases of those members whose personal
physician has identified them as having a probable abbrevi-
ated life expectancy, such "imminent death" cases may be
processed without the necessity of an examination by a
physician designated by the Fund if corroborating medical
evidence of the diagnosis can be obtained.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1975 d.140, effective May 27, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 179(a), 7 N.J.R. 349(a).
As amended, R.1977 d.96, effective March 21, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. lO0(b), 9 N.J.R. 200(a).
As amended, R.1982 d.15, effective February 1, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 749(a), 14 N.J.R. 161(d).
Deleted "in order ... by the fund" and substituted "in the cases ...

sion purposes will develop "final compensation."
( c) In computing (a) above, in the case of State employ-
ees reported on a 10-month basis, the total biweekly pays
will include those pay periods in the third quarter of each
year in which the member does not receive a salary. The
adjustment as specified in (b) above, shall not be made.
( d) If a member was reported on a biweekly basis on any
combination of 10- and 12-month contract years, the final
average compensation prior to retirement shall be deter-
mined on a proportional basis. The biweekly pay periods
17:3-6.27
for which no contributions were made shall be counted as
zero.
R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
As amended, R.1978 d.104, effective March 21, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 37(c), 10 N.J.R. 176(a).
17:3--6.27 Determination of last year's salary; State
employee veterans reported by centralized
payroll